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the Kandla Port authorities did not do like 

this. 

In such cases, therefore, depending merely 

on the meteorological report or some report of 

£ Fact-Finding Team would not suffice. The 

demand for a commission of inquiry is fully 

justified and it should be accepted by the 

Government. 

SHRI M. raAMBI DURAI: Sir. I have 

already informed my position. 

MR. CHAIRMAN; Question No. 582. 

Shrimati urmilaben Patel. (Interruptions) 

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Sir, why should 

not the Government accept the demand for 

setting up a commission of inquiry? 

(Interruptions) 
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SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Let us 

not politicise it. It is a question of the lives of 

thousands of people. (Interruptions) Next 

question, please. Shrimati Urmilaben Patel. 

(Interruptions) 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Why is 

ihe Government not appointing a commission 

of inquiry? (Interruptions) Sir, you are the 

custodian not only of this House. You have 

also got some responsibility. It is a human 

broblem. So many people have died. We are 

seeing the skeletons. We are seeing it on the 

T.V. (Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question, please. 

(Interruptions) 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Are we 

not serious. Sir? Poor people are dying. You 

are here to protect us. (Interruptions) Does it 

mean that we do not have any responsibility 

in this matter? Does it mean that none of us 

have any responsibility in this matter? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. 
Question No. 582. 

AIR  service  between  Ahmedabad  and 
Nairobi 

*582. SHRIMATI URMILABEN 

CHIMANBHAI PATEL: Will the Minister of 

CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government arc aware of 

the fact that a large number of Gujaratis 

have settled in East and South Africa; 

and 

(b) whether Government propose to 

start a direct air service to nairobi (East 

Africa) and South Africa from 

Ahmedabad by Air India or any other 

International airlines during this year? 

 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION 

(SHRI ANANTH KUMAR): (a) and (b) 

Though it is a fact that East and South Africa 

have ethnic Gujarati population, the operation 

of a direct air service between Ahmedabad to 

Nairobi and South Africa is presently not 

considered feasible by Air India because of 

insufficient traffic potential and capacity con-

straints. Moreover, Ahmedabad is at present 

not available as a point to call to foreign 

airlines. 
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�ह�� ह� ,`a� �$��
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, I have 
already indicated irt my statement laid on the 
Table that we are operating from Mumbai iiub 
and spoke operations to Nairobi as well as 
Johannesberg and various destinations in the 
world. More than that, there is no traffic 
potential, viable and feasible traffic potential. 
Therefore, I feel that these hub and sopke 
operations are more than sufficient. 
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: I entirely agree 
with her that we require an alternative airport 
to Mumbai. That will probably be 
Ahmedabad. In our Airport Infrastructure 
Policy, we have already said that five gateway 
places are eminently qualified to be upgraded 
as international airports. They are 
Ahmedabad, Amritsar, Guwahati, Bangalore 
and Hyderabad. Recently we have planned for 
a Rs. 48.5-crore expansion of the runway 
from 9,000 ft. to 11,000 ft. and the terminal 
facilities to upgrade the Ahmedabad Airport 
to an international airport in the coming two 
years. 

SHRf S.M. KRISHNA: Sir, it is a cruel 

irony that when foreign airlines are 

increasing their flights within and without the 

country. Air India, a former Maharaja, has 

almost shrunk in its global operations. On the 

one side there is a declining reputation of Air 

India in terms of the maintenance of its 

aircraft and in terms of the services inside the 

aircraft, and on the other side there is the 

ageing aircraft which Air India has plenty to 

offer to others. Other international operators 

are grabbing this opportunity. India is no 

longer a simple destination. It is an all-

important destination for foreign investors, 

businessmen and various other kinds of 

tourists. Does the Minister have any concrete 

plans to put Air India back to the days of its 

glory, to put it on an even keel? If he has, 

would he be kind enough to spell out what the 

strategy is for the coming years? 

 

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: I entirely share 

the concern of the hon. Member. We have 

appointed a committee under— the 

chairmanship of Mr. Kelkar to come out with 

a revival package, a turn-around package for 

Air India. I think, within a couple of months 

ithe report will be in front of us, and we will 

be taking the required steps. 
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SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, this 
question is directly related to South Africa. I 
would confine myself to that only 

Sir, when we were in power at the Centre, 

I,-as Minister of Civil Aviation 
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had started flights and connected South Africa 

with India. This aerial connection between the 

two countries was celebrated al over South 

Africa. Unfortunately, an all-Party delegation 

of the Members oi Parliament, which was to 

go on the inaugural flight, could not go there 

because of the unfortunate earthquake at Latur 

on the same day. But, yet the flight went. I 

think the whole of South Africa was waiting at 

the Airport to receive the Indian aircraft. 

Subsequently I went there. No less than the 

great Nelson Mandela received me and hosted 

a dinner for the aviation delegation. You can 

imagine the concern of the people of South 

Africa and the Government of South Africa; 

how eager and keen they were to receive us. 

But, I have been told that the flights between 

the two countries have been discontinued and 

Air India does not operate any more between 

South Africa and India. I would like to ask the 

hon. Minister as to what niade Air India to 

discontinue the s'ervices between the two 

countries. May I also know from the hon. 

Minister what steps he will take to re-link the 

two countries? 

Sir, the hon. Minister has just now said that 

there is no traffic. But, when we started to 

operate between India and South Africa, there 

was no South African Airlines operating 

between the two countries. I have been told 

that three South African Airlines' services are 

operating between South Africa and India. 

Had there not been traffic, why would the 

South African Airlines have continued to 

operate between India and South Africa? 

 

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Sir, South 

Africa, as my predecessor put it, is one of our 

choicest destinations, because of our ethnic 

and historical relationship. Actually, we 

discontinued it because of the losses we 

incurred. In 1995-96, we incurred a loss of Rs. 

12.07 crores and in 1996-97, Air India 

incurred a loss of Rs. 20.22 crores. Sir, I did 

not say there was no traffic. I said there was 

traffic. But the amount of traffic for the two 

Airlines to operate is not there. Our product 

being of a different standard... 

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, this is 
what I wanted to know. 

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: I am coming to 

the point. 

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, we 

started operating first. We stopped operating 

and they are now operating. 

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: We were not 

operating together. In a way we have to girdle 

up and we have to refurbish the situation in 

Air India. Even Ghulam Nabi Ji understands 

and appreciates this point. We have to face 

competition in the international market. 

Therefore, we have discontinued. But, at the 

first opportunity of it being feasible and 

viable commercially, we will look into the 

matter. 
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SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Mr. Chairman, 
the suggestion made by the hon. Member, 
Shri Rajubhai Parmar, in the form of a 
question, I will consider it pro-actively. 



17       Oral Answers [28 JULY 1998] to Questions      18 

 
DR. L.M. SINGHVI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, 

will the hon. Minister explain the reasons why 

Jaipur has not been included or has been 

omitted from the list of stations especially 

gateways to India? Would he also explain as 

to why private entrepreneurs cannot be 

allowed to develop the routes between 

Ahmedabad and East Africa, South Africa? 

 

 

SHRI ANANTH KUMAR: Mr. Chairman, 

Sir, the first part of his question does not arise 

out of the main question. But yet I will 

answer it. The main question is entirely on 

air-links between South Africa and India. To 

upgrade an airport into an international 

standard, there are certain criteria to be 

fulfilled. An airport has to be upgraded 

through terminal facilities, runway facilities, 

immigration and customs facilities, 

quarantine for the plants and so many other 

things. Therefore, that can be taken up once 

we get a proposal from the State Government. 

Regarding allowing private airlines, there 

is no proposal before the Government of India 

to allow any domestic private operator for 

operating international flights. 

 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 583, Shrimati 

Malti Sharma. Absent. Q. No. 584. 

*583. [The Questioner (Shrimati Malti 

Sharma) was absent. For answer vide col. 30 

infr"] 

 

Steps to Raise SUndard of News 

*584. SHRI RAM NATH KOVIND: WiU 

the Minister of INFORMATION AND 

BROADCASTING be pleased to state: 

(a) what steps Government media has so 

far taken/are being taken for projecting the 

national and international news and its 

performance vis-a-vis other news agencies; 

and 

(b) the details of steps taken by 

Government and measures being contem-

plated to bring professionalism in the news 

media and raise it to international level? 

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA 

TION AND BROADCASTING 

(SHRIMATI. SUSHMA SWAI^AJ): (a) 

and (b) A statement is laid on the table 

of House. 

Statement 

(a) and (b) Doordarshan and All India 

Radio function under the autonomous Prasar 

Bharati (Broadcasting Corporation of India) 

and such matters are entirely within the 

purview of Prasar Bharati and are not decided 

upon by the Government. However, Prasar 

Bharati endeavours to upgrade its standards to 

international levels and this is a continuous 

process. As far as official Media Units like 

Press Information Bureau, Directorate of 

Advertising and Visual Publicity, Directorate 

of Field Publicity are concerned, continuous 

efforts are made to train and upgrade their 

professional skills and acquire proficiency in 

modern communication equipment for 

gathering and dissemination of information. 
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